

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA—MONROE DIVISION**

PHILIP CALLAIS, LLOYD PRICE,)
BRUCE ODELL, ELIZABETH ERSOFF,)
ALBERT CAISSIE, DANIEL WEIR,)
JOYCE LACOUR, CANDY CARROLL)
PEAVY, TANYA WHITNEY, MIKE)
JOHNSON, GROVER JOSEPH REES,)
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

NANCY LANDRY, IN HER OFFICIAL)
CAPACITY AS LOUISIANA)
SECRETARY OF STATE,)

Defendant.)

Case No. 3:24-cv-00122-DCJ-CES-RRS

District Judge David C. Joseph
Circuit Judge Carl E. Stewart
District Judge Robert R. Summerhays
Magistrate Judge Kayla D. McClusky

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE
TO MOTIONS TO INTERVENE AND MOTION TO TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
RESPONSE TO MOVANT’S BACKGROUND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Movants are not entitled to intervention of right.....	6
A. No voter has a legally protectable interest in the principle of two African American-majority congressional districts existing in Louisiana.....	7
i. <i>The requisite interest must be legally protectable.</i>	7
ii. <i>The Movants’ interests are not legally protectable or endangered.</i>	8
B. Movants have not demonstrated that their interests will not be adequately represented by the State Defendant.....	10
C. There is no basis for the Galmon Movants—the original Galmon plaintiffs and the new individual they recruited—to intervene here.....	12
II. The Movants are not entitled to permissive intervention.....	13
III. Transfer is unwarranted.....	15
A. 28 U.S.C. § 2284 bars transfer.....	15
B. Venue is proper in this Court.....	17
C. There is no longer a case or controversy in the Middle District of Louisiana....	18
D. The first-to-file principle does not apply.....	21
i. <i>The statutory mandate trumps this principle of comity.</i>	22
ii. <i>Alternatively, Robinson does not “substantially overlap.”</i>	23
iii. <i>Alternatively, compelling reasons bar application of the rule.</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	15
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	4, 7, 10, 17, 2, 22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	19
<i>Barnett v. Alabama</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Ala. 2001).....	24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	15, 17
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7, 10, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	16, 17
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	17
<i>Fantasy Ranch Inc. v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	19
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 578 U.S. 253 (2016).....	16
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	21

In re Landry,
83 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023).....4, 5

Int’l Fidelity Ins. Co. v. Sweet Little Mexico Corp.,
665 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2011).....22, 23

Johnson v. DeGrandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....9

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987).....14

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)8

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....17

Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.,
439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971).....23

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....17

Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.,
610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....11

Nairne v. Ardoin,
2023 WL 7427789 (M.D. La. Nov. 9, 2023).....22

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d. 452 (5th Cir. 1984).....14

North Carolina v. Covington,
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....20

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012).....17

Pool v. City of Houston,
87 F.4th 733 (5th Cir. 2023).....18-20, 24

Portchartrain Partners, LLC v. Tierra de Los Lagos, LLC,
48 F.4th 603 (5th Cir. 2022).....24

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1491 (1997)	17
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	4-6, 21
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. Feb. 6, 2024)	3, 9, 18, 19
<i>Robinson, et al. v. Landry</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)	1
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 577 U.S. 39 (2015)	15-17, 22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	16
<i>Sutter Corp. v. P & P Indus, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	7, 10, 11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	17
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	20, 21

Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....17

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....17

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....18, 20

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....14, 15
